STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2020 No. 1181

The Education (Student Fees, Awards and Support) (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020

Amendment of regulation 2

- **15.** In regulation 2 (interpretation)—
 - (a) in paragraph (1)(1), in the definition of "overseas territories", after "French Southern and Antarctic Territories;", insert "Gibraltar;";
 - (b) in paragraph (4)(2)—
 - (i) for "the territory comprising the European Economic Area and Switzerland", substitute "the territory comprising the United Kingdom, Gibraltar, the European Economic Area and Switzerland";
 - (ii) for "the territory comprising the European Economic Area, Switzerland and the overseas territories", substitute "the territory comprising the United Kingdom, the European Economic Area, Switzerland and the overseas territories";
 - (iii) for "the territory comprising the European Economic Area, Switzerland, Turkey and the overseas territories", substitute "the territory comprising the United Kingdom, the European Economic Area, Switzerland, Turkey and the overseas territories";
 - (c) in paragraph (5), after "the territory comprising", insert "the United Kingdom, Gibraltar," each time it occurs;
 - (d) in paragraph (6)—
 - (i) for "the territory comprising the European Economic Area and Switzerland", substitute "the territory comprising the United Kingdom, Gibraltar, the European Economic Area and Switzerland":
 - (ii) for "the territory comprising the European Economic Area, Switzerland and the overseas territories", substitute "the territory comprising the United Kingdom, the European Economic Area, Switzerland and the overseas territories";
 - (iii) for "the territory comprising the European Economic Area, Switzerland and Turkey", substitute "the territory comprising the United Kingdom, Gibraltar, the European Economic Area, Switzerland and Turkey";
 - (e) in paragraph (7)(3), after "an area", insert "other than the United Kingdom or Gibraltar".

⁽¹⁾ Regulation 2(1) was amended by S.I. 2010/1172, S.I. 2010/1941, S.I. 2011/1043, S.I. 2012/1653 and S.I. 2019/1027.

⁽²⁾ Regulation 2(4) was amended by S.I. 2007/2263.

⁽³⁾ Regulation 2(7) was amended by S.I. 2011/1043.